

#### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

### AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

### **CHAPTER 181**

#### AN ACT Establishing a Tuition Equalization Fund for Maine Students Entering Maine Private Colleges.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Tuition Equalization Fund. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Education the sum of \$150,000 to establish a Tuition Equalization Fund to be distributed to Maine students entering accredited Maine private colleges. The allocation of these places to private colleges shall have the following. priority: The greatest number of places shall be in those institutions which can demonstrate a reduced enrollment against the base year 1969-70. Students eligible for grants are those whose family income, as measured by taxable income for federal income tax purposes, is below \$10,000. Individual grants shall be no more than \$800. The selection of the grant recipients shall be made by the Council of Higher Education for Maine. The sum appropriated shall be expended for school grants for the school year 1972-1973.

Sec. 2. Application. This Act in no way commits the next Legislature to an additional appropriation for this purpose.

Effective June 9, 1972